

08-0297-pr

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JESSE FRIEDMAN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JOE REHAL, Parole Officer, ROBERT DENNISON, Chairman of the
New York State Division of Parole, ANDREW CUOMO, Attorney
General of the State of New York,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal From a Final Order Dismissing
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
United States District Court, Eastern District of New York
Hon. Joanna Seybert

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT JESSE FRIEDMAN

JENNIFER BONJEAN [JB-9513]
Bonjean Law Group, PLLC
119 West 23rd Street, Suite 900
New York, New York 10011
(212) 825-1080

RONALD L. KUBY [RK-1879]
LEA SPIESS [LS-7866]
Law Office of Ronald L. Kuby
119 West 23rd Street, Suite 900
New York, New York 10011
(212) 529-0223

Dated: New York, New York
July 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT2

Because Jesse Friedman Consistently Asserted His Factual Innocence In Every Pleading Filed After His Guilty Plea, And The Record On Appeal Demonstrates It Is More Likely Than Not That No Reasonable Juror Would Have Convicted Friedman Had The Jury Heard Exculpatory Evidence Revealing That Investigative Methods Used By Law Enforcement And Therapists Likely Produced False Allegations Of Abuse From Complainants, Friedman Is Entitled To Have His *Brady* Claims Decided On The Merits. Alternatively, The Matter Must Be Remanded So That Friedman Is Provided With An Opportunity To Demonstrate His Actual Innocence. 2

A. Even though Friedman’s Habeas Petition Does Not Allege A Discrete, Free-Standing Claim Of Actual Innocence, Friedman Has Consistently Maintained His Actual Innocence And This Court May Review The Record On Appeal To Determine Whether Friedman Has Satisfied The Applicable Actual Innocence “Gateway” Standard. 3

B. Friedman Has Satisfied The Applicable Actual Innocence “Gateway” Standard. 8

1. Applicable Law 8

2. Demonstration Of *Schlup* Standard Of Actual Innocence.11

CONCLUSION 15

Affirmation of Service

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adato v. Kagan</i> , 599 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Booking v. General Star Management Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	7, 10-12, 15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1-4, 7-8, 11, 15
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)	5-6, 9
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	9
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004)	6-7
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	7, 9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	2, 9-11, 15
<i>Whitley v. Senkowski</i> , 317 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2003)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)(A) 8-9
